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April 28, 1999
Project A51-01.01

i ' Mr. Hernan Gomez
Oakland Fire Services Agency, OES
505 14th Street, Ste. 510
Oakland', CA 94612

-Re: Results of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Site Assessment, Alaska Gasolme
~ Company, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Gomez:

" HerSchy Environmental is pleased to present the results of drilling, sampling, and
laboratory analysis in the vicinity of USTs at the above-referenced property. The
property is a service station and convenience store located at 6211 San Pablo Avenue, -

" which is on the northwest corner of San Pablo Avenue and 62nd Street in Oakland,
~Alameda County, California. The purpose of this work was evaluate soil conditions in
the vicinity of three 10,000-gallon USTs used to store gasoline. The evaluation was
performed in preparation of lining of the USTs. The USTs were partially exposed by
excavation for liner installation at the time of the investigation.. Groundwater is present
at an approximate depth of ten feet. Due to site restrictions related to the excavation and
shallow groundwater conditions, three vertical borings were drilled adjacent to the USTs.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION:

Drilling and Soil Sampling:

Three soil borings (B-1 through B-3) were drilled to collect soil samples from
adjacent to the USTs. Soil samples were collected from each boring at a depth of ten feet
which is at or near the capillary fringe above groundwater. Boring B-1 was advanced to
15 feet where an additional soil sample was collected. Groundwater was allowed to
stabilize within the hollow-stem augers, the depth to groundwater measured, and a

~ groundwater sample was collected using a disposable bailer. '

Drilling was performed using hollow stem auger drilling equipment fitted with
eight-inch diameter augers. Augers were steam cleaned prior to arriving on site. - Soil
samples were collected using a California modified split spoon sampler equipped with

~ brass liners. The samples were collected at depths of ten feet in all of the borings by
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driving the sampler ahead of the drill bit. An additional sample was collected from 15
feet in boring B-1. The split spoon sampler was cleaned between sampling events.
‘Boring locations are presented in the Figure 1. Groundwater was measured at a depth of
10.20 feet in boring B-1. A groundwater sample was collected in paired 40 milliliter
bottles fitted with teflon-lined septa. The bottles were filled completely to form a
positive meniscus and checked after capping to ensure that no air bubbles were present in
the sampling vials. '

- Soil samples were field screened using a portable organic vapor analyzer (OVA).
A portion of the sample retrieved from each sampling interval was placed in a plastic zip-
lock bag, sealed in the bag for a minimum of ten minutes at 70 degrees Fahrenheit or
more, and the OVA probe inserted into the bag to evaluate concentrations of volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) insoil. -

Soil encountered during drilling consisted primarily of clay and silty clay (CL)
and clayey silt (ML) from the surface to a depth of 15 feet, the total depth of boring B-1.
Strong gasoline odors were noted in all of the samples collected. Borlng logs are
presented in Appendix A.

Samples were maintained in a cooler chest with frozen gel packs (“blue ice”), and
-maintained at a maximum of four degrees Celsius until delivered to the laboratory. Soil
samples and drill cuttings were described in accordance with the Unified Soil
Classification System by a California Registered Geologist. Borings were backfilled to
surface grade with neat cement. Drill cuttings were incorporated into the existing soil -
stockpile resulting from the excavation to expose the USTs. :

Soil samples were analyzed for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and for methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE). A one groundwater and four soil samples were analyzed for TPH,
BTEX, and MTBE using approved methods (EPA method 8015/8020).  Certified

analytical reports and chain of custody documentation is presented in Appendlx B and
 summarized in Table Ibelow:

Table1
Laboratorv Analvtical Results, Alaska Gasolme, Oakland o
Sample TPH Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

B-1@10° 440 23 438 7.4 31 3.7
Bl@l15 74 14 1.6 1.6 6.3 4.8
B2 @10° 290 36 9.0 5.8 - 24 2.0
B-3 @ 10 460 38 18 7.6 37 86
B-1,GW 99,000 10,000 4,300 © 3,100 11000 48,000

All results expressed in parts per million (ppm)
GW results expressed in parts per billion (ppb)




All of the 'samples contained significant concentrations of gasoline constituents.
- Groundwater beneath the site has been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.  The
additive MTBE was detected in all of the soil samples and in groundwater. B

Conclusions:

A Based on the results of this investigation, it appears that significant concentrations
of gasoline constituents are present in soil and groundwater beneath the site. Based on

the concentrations of gasoline constituents and groundwater conditions encountered, it

appears that further investigation is warranted. Lining of the USTs should be based on

- the physical inspection of the tanks, and performed if they are structurally sound.

If you have any questions or need additional infqﬁhation, please contact me at the.
letterhead address or at (559) 641-7320. S ‘

- With best regards, |

Ll

Herman Schymic ,
Registered Geologist #4165

pc: Mr Pritpaul Sappal, Alaska Gasoline Company ,
Mr. Shivcharanjit Lal, Alaska Gasoline Company
Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services
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APPENDIX A

BORING LOGS




BORING _B-1

cusnt Alaska Gasoline Company toscensy -H. Schymiczek

DATEDRILED 4-16-99 priLepey West Hazmat pace1_or 1.
rocation Oakland

HOLEDIAMETER 8"
HOLEDEPTH 15
WELL DEFTH NA
WELLDBMETER  NA

ORILLING METHOD HSA

saMpPLING METHOD Split Spoon
casing TyPE NA

storsze NA

GRAVEL PACK NA

ELEVATION not surveyed

N i HerSchy Environmental ~ WELL/ ;&ING LOG  |wevNA 1

-
Q
Wwei 8
WELL €20 | o “ 12 g
COMPLETION %E* 2] & m g E 4 LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
DETAIL 988 et | & 8|3
o] [7]
] 0—-———i//' Approx. 2" asphalt. )
= CcL | clay, dk. grey, distinct hydrocarbon
_ odor
= CL | Silty clay, grey.
—j /| // {
| - 5 —_— // r/ !
— ”
-— ML | Clayey silt, grey, distinct gasoline
— S odor.
— (
i 3 |
—dmp 17T(10 ML | Clayey silt, grey, trace v. fine sand
— faint gasoline odor, no stainj; |
= OVA = 230.5 ppm.
et Silty clay, brown, faint gasoline
odor, no stain; OVA = 146 ppm.
note: measured water @ 10.2' after
15 min., collected water sample.
T.D. = 15'
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HerSchy Envltronmental WELL / BOQNG Log |wewDR2

BorNG _B-2

cuent Alaska Gasoline Company toscensy -H. Schymiczek
DATEDRILED  4-16-99 oriLeneY West Hazmat Pace]_or 1_
tocation Oakland , DRILLING METHOD HSA
voLe oameTEr 8"

HOLE DEPTH 10 !

WELL DEPTH NA

WELL DIAMETER NA

ELEvaTION not surveyed

sampLNG METHOD Split Spoon
casing TYPE NA

SLOT SIZE NA

GRAVELPAcK NA

MOISTURE
CONTENT
BLOWSFOOT

w
WELL e o % o
COMPLETION 5 z |k E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
-4 =
DETAIL e = v o g

Approx. 2" asphalt.
CL| clay, dk. grey, nearly black.

I
\Q

CL| Silty clay, grey.

I
N\
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N _

|
|
IR

CL| Silty clay, grey, distinct gasoline |
odor, no stain; OVA = 151.6 ppm.

T.D. = 10'
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' HerSchy En!lronmental WELL/ BRING LOG |

Boring _B=3

cuent Alaska Gasoline Company woceensy - H. Schymiczek 1o 1
DATE ORILLED 4_1 6_99 DRILLED BY West Hazmat PAGE OF
tocamioN  QOakland DRILLING METHOD  HSA

HOLE DIAMETER 8"

HOLE DEPTH 10"

WELL DEPTH NA

WELL DIAMETER  NA

eLevaTion not surveyed

sampLNG METHOD  Split Spoon
casing Tyre . NA

SLOT SIZE NA

GRAVEL PACK NA

-
5
wee  (EEE) oo |uwg ot
compLETioN | HE! S | E HERE: LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
DETAIL 88 % | o= 58 §
| i
! | i
0 _——— Approx. 2" asphalt.
. ML | Clayey silt, grey.
A
/, (’ |
5— / i
/CL Silty clay, grey. i
A/ 5
] it %
8 1 ‘-
mp 12 103 ML | Clayey silt, grey, trace v. fine sand%
14 distinct gasoline odor, no stainj |

OvA = 1,960 ppm.

T.D. = 10"
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APPENDIX B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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e CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttla Drive, Atwater, CA 25301 Phone: {209) 384-2930
Cartificate #2079 Fax: {208} 384-1507

HerSchy Enviranmental Client Project 1D; Alaska Gasoline Co. - Qakland Sampled: 4-16-89
P.O. Box 229 Reference Number: 2202 Raceived: 4-16-99
Bass Lake, CA 93604 Sample Description: Soil Extracted: 4-22-89
Atta: Herman Schymiczek Sample Prep/Analysis Methed: EFA B030/8015M, 8020 Analyzed: 4-23-29

Lab Numbers: 2202-1%, 25, 35, 45 Reported; 4-26-99

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS - GASOLINE

BTEX DISTINCTION
ANALYTE REPORTING LimiT SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE 1D
B1@ 1 B-1 @ 158 B-2 ® 10 830 10
{ma/kg) {moskg} imalke) {mg/knl imafka)
MTBE 0.010 3.7 4.8 2.0 B8
BENZENE 0.00860 2.3 1.4 X 3.8
TOLUENE 0.0050 4.8 1.8 8.0 18
ETHYL BENZENE 0.0060 7.4 1.6 5.8 7.6
TOTAL XYLENES 0.0050 at 6.3 24 37
GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS 1.0 144G 74 250 460
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50 20 50 50 g
Report Limit Multiplication Factor MTBE only:
1000
Surrogate % Recovary: na M na e
Instrument 1D VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1

Analytes raportad as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Fractical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multipfieation Factor

ANALYST: APPROVED BY:

. Clari J. Cone A
virenimental Leb Director .
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* CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drivs, Atwater, CA 55301 Fhona: (208} 384.29324
Caniificate #2079 Fax: {209) 384-1507

HerSchy Environmental : Client Project 10: Alaska Gasoline Co. - Dakland Sampled: 4-16-89
P.0. Box 228 Raference Number: 2202 Received; 4-16-89
Bass Lake, CA 93604 Sample Description: Water Extracted: 4-19-39
Attiv: Herman Sehymiczak Sampla Prap/Anaiysis Method: EPA 5030/801 M, BOZ0 Anaiyzed: 4-19-99

Latr Numbers: 2202-5W Reported; 4-26-53

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

WITH BTEX DISTINCTION
ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE ID
B-1 GwW
aafl. jwa/l) :
MTBE 0.50 48000
BENZENE 0.50 10000 ’
TOLUENE 0.50 4300 ’
ETHYL BENZENE 0.80 3100 '
TOTAL XYLENES ’ Q.60 11000
GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS £G 99000
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1000
Burrogats % Recovery: FIDr102% / FI:98.6%
Instrument |D: - VAR-GC1 .
!
g

Analytes reportad as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practicat Guantitation timit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

AMALYST: APPROVED BY:

i Clari J. Cona / N
i

vironmental Led Oirector

£8 " d LEST 8T saZ 97 3T71SYa Wd S8:1+t@ NOW EE-9Z—udy




CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Location: 2333 Shuttle Drive, Bldg 908/909, Atwater, CA 95301
Mailing Address: 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 -
Phone: (209) 384-2330 - Fax: (209) 384-1507

Certificate No. 2079

DESCRIPTION/LOCATION

EQUESTED ANALYSES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

PAGE_ 7 OF

Customer: g o e oo e s i RE
Address: e 5
City/State/ZIP: ST P
Phone / FAX: RIS RN
Proj # / P.O. #: NEHEHEE
Report Attention: w g %f % gl &
Sampler Signature: §§ 3 l°_°_ i
Printed: 28| =

J* Method of Shipment:

Notes:

NUMBER OF CONTAINERS

OBSERVATIONS/REMARKS

e

Relinquished b

Total number of containers submitted to
the laboratory

- /|l Note: Al special requests (e.g. quick

turn times) must be cleared through

[eceived b 7 f* Loz Y authorized laboratory personnel .
Relinquishgif ;y:w ' g
Received by:
Ralinquished by: RESULTS DUE :
Received by: : Q VERBAL D_WRITTEN




